# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6155171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.	06/12/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HONEYWELL AEROSPACE SAS	
Street Address:	4 AVENUE SAINT-GRANIER	
City:	TOULOUSE	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	31300	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16285367

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (480)385-5061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9734553389

Email: dgillaspie@lkglobal.com

**Correspondent Name:** HONEYWELL/LKGLOBAL PATENT SERVICES

Address Line 1: 115 TABOR ROAD Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 377

Address Line 4: MORRIS PLAINS, NEW JERSEY 07950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H209247 (002.7159US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL D. AMROZOWICZ	
SIGNATURE:	/PAUL D. AMROZOWICZ/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=20200616\_Assign\_H209247#page1.tif source=20200616 Assign H209247#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 052948 FRAME: 0631 506108449

### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between Honeywell International, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 115 Tabor Road, PO Box 377, Mail Stop: 4D3, Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950 ("Assignor"), and Honeywell Aerospace SAS, 4 avenue Saint-Granier 31300 Toulouse, France ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain rights, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/285,367, filed on February 26, 2019, and entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING A RECAPTURE PATH FOR AN AIRCRAFT (the "Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS, the "Patent Application" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States application for patent, (ii) all inventions disclosed in the Patent Application, (iii) any and all applications for patent throughout the world directed to the subject matter of the Patent Application, (iv) the right of priority arising from the Patent Application or from such other applications, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or under relevant laws, treaties, conventions or bilateral and multilateral agreements, in any jurisdiction, (v) any and all patents throughout the world resulting from the Patent Application or such other application(s) for patents, and (vi) any and all claims against third parties in connection with any of the rights assigned by this Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to (a) the Patent Application, (b) the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications, (c) all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Patent Application, including without limitation damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any Patent Application, and (d) all rights to sue and recover damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any of the Patent Application, including the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.
- 2. The entire interest assigned herein is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and by its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the full end of the terms of any patents that may be granted on the Patent Application, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- Assignor agrees to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as may be necessary to perfect Assignee's title in and to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Application.

PATENT REEL: 052948 FRAME: 0632

#### ASSIGNMENT

- 4. Assignor further covenants that Assignor will execute and deliver, from time to time after the date hereof upon the request of Assignce, such further documents, papers, forms, and authorizations, and will take all other actions that maybe be reasonably necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee all right, tide, and interest in and to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Application, to the fullest extent possible.
- 5. In furtheratice of this Agreement, Assignor hereby acknowledges that, from the Effective Date forward, the Assignee has succeeded to all of Assignor's rights, title, and standing to (a) redelve all rights and benefits pertaining to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Application, (b) institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions that the Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to any and all of such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Application, and (c) defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits.
- 6 This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto together with their respective legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR By:		Detc. 6/12/2020
Name: <u>Naomi A. Y</u>	osgili Bual Property Counsel, Ho	
ASSIGNEE		20000 Name
Name: Alexandre (	ambien	Osse: <u>12/46/0</u> 000

PATENT REEL: 052948 FRAME: 0633

**RECORDED: 06/16/2020**